1© 2021 PennEngineering®
PEM® CONSUMER ELECTRONICS
FASTENING DESIGN STANDARDS
Laptops   |   Wearables   |   Smart Phones   |   Tablets   |   IOT   |   Home
Discover the Difference
• Micro-sized parts available off the shelf
•  One single part number, anywhere
in the world

• Can be installed automatically
MSO 4 – 080 – 3
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Thread
Code
Length
Code
Material
Code
HL
C
PEM® “single groove”
registered trademark
Clinching profile may vary.
U
N
IF
IE
D
  Type   Min. Hole Size    Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet In Sheet C H L Hole C/
 Size Stainless Steel Code Code Thickness +.002 -.000 Max. Nom. +.002 –.003 To Edge
 .060-80 MSO4 080 3 .012 .095 .094 .125 .094 .090
 (#0-80) (2)   4     .125
 .086-56 MSO4 256 3 .012 .125 .124 .156 .094 .120 (#2-56) (2)   4     .125
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
M
E
T
R
IC
  Type   Min. Hole Size    Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet In Sheet C H L Hole C/
 Size Stainless Steel Code Code Thickness +0.05 Max. Nom. +0.05 – 0.08 To Edge
 M1 x 0.25 (3) MSO4 M1 2 0.3 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
     3     3
M1.2 x 0.25 (3) MSO4 M1.2 2 0.3 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3    3     3
 M1.4 x 0.3 (4) MSO4 M1.4 2 0.3 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
    3     3
 M1.6 x 0.35 (5) MSO4 M1.6 2 0.3 2.41 2.39 3.18 2 2.3
    3     3
 M2 x 0.4 (5) MSO4 M2 2 0.3 3.18 3.16 3.96 2 3
    3     3
(1) MSO4 standoffs are designed for use in sheet hardness HRB 88 / HB 183 or less. For installation into
harder sheets (up to HRC 36), contact our Tech Support line or your local representative.
(2) Unified ASME B1.1, 2B
(3) Miniature ISO 68-1, 5H
(4) Miniature ISO 68-1, 6H
(5) Metric ASME B1.13M, 6H
Table of Contents
13© 2021 PennEngineering®© 2021 PennEngineering®
TA™/T4™ microPEM® TACKPIN® FASTENERSS
Low Profile Head Provides Space Savings
•  Suitable for installation into ductile materials
•      Ideal for machined aluminum or steel HRB 88 or less
•  Alternative to using micro-screws, eliminating the need to tap or use
threaded inserts
• Reduce installation time vs. screws
• Lowers overall total installed costs from the elimination of the following:
   –   Cost of screw patch to prevent loosening
   –   Threaded inserts
   –   Tapped holes
   –   Installation Driver Bits
   –   “Rework” due to cross-threading and/or driver bit “cam-out”
TA – 10 – 025
T4 – 10 – 025
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type &
Material

•   Tamper resistant
CD  S - 100
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Material Pin Diameter
Code
Type
M
E
T
R
IC  Type and Pin Diameter Pin Diameter Pin Length C E T
 Material Code  +0.05 –0.03 Min. Nom. Nom. Nom.
CDS 100 1 0.8 0.91 3.2 0.69
All dimensions are in millimeters.
E
C
T
Ultra-small fastener
is ideal for compact
electronics applications.
ClampDisk® Fastener
Top Panel (any material)
Base Panel
Pin Hardness limit: HRB 90 / HB 192
The ClampDisk® fastener can be used with a self-clinching pin.
Contact techsupport@pemnet.com for information on
pin material options.
Upward flanges grip onto
pin and prevent push-off
Downward flanges flex and
generate clamp load
© 2021 PennEngineering®18 © 2021 PennEngineering®
MSIA™/MSIB™ microPEM® INSERTS FOR PLASTICS
•   Symmetrical design eliminates the need for orientation
•   Provides excellent performance in wide range of plastics
•   Aluminum inserts offer light weight, lead-free alternative
(1) Style #1 - length codes less than 150
(2) Style #2 - length codes 150 and greater
(3) Metric ISO 68-1, 5H
(4) Metric ISO 68-1, 6H
(5) Metric ASME B1.13M, 6H
(6) Refers to wall thickness of boss as tested in ABS and polycarbonate.
Style #1 Style #2
A
C
EA
After Knurl
MSI A – M1 – 100
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Thread
Size Code
Length
Code
Material
All dimensions are in millimeters.
M
E
T
R
IC
 Thread                               Type
 Size x
Aluminum
Brass
 Thread Length A E C Min. Wall Hole Depth Hole Diameter
 Pitch   Code Code ±0.1 ± 0.1 Max. Thickness (6) Min. +0.05
 M1 x 0.25 (3) MSIA MSIB M1 100(1) 1 2.1 — 0.7 1.77 1.75
     250(2) 2.5  1.75  3.27
 M1.2 x 0.25 (3) MSIA MSIB M1.2 100(1) 1 2.1 — 0.7 1.77 1.75
     250(2) 2.5  1.75  3.27
 M1.4 x 0.3 (4) MSIA MSIB M1.4 150(2) 1.5 2.5 2.15 0.8 2.27 2.15
     300(2) 3    3.77
 M1.6 x 0.35 (5) MSIA MSIB M1.6 150(2) 1.5 2.5 2.15 0.8 2.27 2.15

L
DMSOFS – 080 – 3
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
Code
Length
Code
Type and
Material
U
N
IF
IE
D
      Hole Size      Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet in Sheet C D H L T Hole CL
 Size Type Code Code Thickness +.002 –.000 Max. Max. Nom. +.002 –.003 ±.002 to Edge
 .060-80
MSOFS 080
 3
.008 - .012 .118 .094 .117 .138
.093 .010 .069
 (#0-80) (1)   4      .125
 .086-56
MSOFS 256
 3 .008 - .012 .138 .113 .137 .157 .093 .010 .079
 (#2-56) (1)   4      .125
All dimensions are in inches.
M
E
T
R
IC
 Thread     Hole Size      Min. Dist.
 Size x  Thread Length Sheet in Sheet C D H L T Hole CL
 Pitch Type Code Code Thickness +0.05 Max. Max. Nom. +0.05 –0.08 ±0.05 to Edge
 M1 x 0.25 (2) MSOFS M1 2 0.2 - 0.3 3 2.39 2.97 3.5 2 0.25 1.75
    3      3
 M1.2 x 0.25 (2) MSOFS M1.2 2 0.2 - 0.3 3 2.39 2.97 3.5 2 0.25 1.75
    3      3
 M1.4 x 0.3 (3) MSOFS M1.4 2 0.2 - 0.3 3 2.39 2.97 3.5 2 0.25 1.75
    3      3
 M1.6 x 0.35 (4) MSOFS M1.6 2 0.2 - 0.3 3.5 2.87 3.48 4 2 0.25 2
    3      3
 M2 x 0.4 (4) MSOFS M2 2 0.2 - 0.3 3.5 2.87 3.48 4 2 0.25 2
    3      3
All dimensions are in millimeters.
(1) Internal, ASME B1.1, 2B
(2) Metric ISO 68-1, 5H
(3) Metric ISO 68-1, 6H
(4) Metric ASME B1.13M, 6H
Alternative thin sheet clinch fastener solutions
Contact techsupport@pemnet.com for more information.
Standoff for sheets as thin as 0.1 mm Standoff for sheets as thin as 0.2 mm
Patent pending
© 2021 PennEngineering®20 © 2021 PennEngineering®
SMTSO™ microPEM® SURFACE MOUNT FASTENERS
•   Hex shaped barrel provides optimal size/performance
•   Provided on tape and reel
•   Reduces board handling
•   Can be installed automatically
U
N
IF
IE
D
     Min.      ØH  Hole Size ØD
 Thread  Thread Length Sheet A C E L X In Sheet Min. Solder
 Size Type Code Code Thickness Max. Max. Ref. ±.003 Nom. +.003 –.000 Pad
 .060-80
SMTSO 080
 2

IE
D   Thread         Anvil Dimensions (inches) Anvil Punch
 Type Code A B Part Number Part Number
 MSO4 080 .112 - .114 .097 - .099 8015796 975200997
 MSO4 256 .142 - .144 .127 - .129 8015797 975200997
M
E
T
R
IC
  Thread            Anvil Dimensions (mm) Anvil Punch
 Type Code A B Part Number Part Number
 MSO4 M1 2.84 - 2.89 2.46 - 2.51 8015796 975200997
 MSO4 M1.2 2.84 - 2.89 2.46 - 2.51 8015796 975200997
 MSO4 M1.4 2.84 - 2.89 2.46 - 2.51 8015796 975200997
 MSO4 M1.6 2.84 - 2.89 2.46 - 2.51 8015796 975200997
 MSO4 M2 3.6 - 3.65 3.22 - 3.27 8015797 975200997
PEMSERTER® Installation Tooling
MSO4 STANDOFFS
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform any secondary
operations such as deburring.
2. Insert standoff through mounting hole (preferably the punch side) and into
anvil as shown in drawing.
3. With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the head of the standoff flush in the sheet.
24 © 2021 PennEngineering®
TA/T4 FASTENERS
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in top sheet and base panel.
Base panel mounting hole can be through or blind.
2. Place top sheet and base panel in proper position.
3. Place fastener through hole in top sheet and into mounting hole
(preferably the punch side) of base panel.
4. With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing
force until the head of the fastener contacts the top sheet.
BEFORE
AFTER
Shown with through mounting hole
PUNCH
ANVIL
Top Sheet
Shown with
blind mounting
hole
Base
Panel
Size
 Manual Punch Manual Anvil
  Part Number Part Number
 TA/T4-10-025
 TA/T4-10-050 8014167 975200046
 TA/T4-10-075
PEMSERTER® Installation Tooling
TKA/TK4 PINS
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in top sheet and base panel.
Base panel mounting hole can be through or blind.
2. Place top sheet and base panel in proper position.
3. Place pin through hole in top sheet and into mounting hole of base panel.
4. With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing force
until the head of the pin contacts the top sheet.
Size
 Punch Anvil
  Part Number Part Number
 TKA/TK4-10-100
 TKA/TK4-10-150
 TKA/TK4-10-200 8014167 975200046
 TKA/TK4-10-250
 TKA/TK4-10-300
BEFORE
AFTER
Shown with through
mounting hole
PEMSERTER® Installation Tooling
PUNCH
ANVIL
Top Sheet
Base
Panel
Shown with
blind mounting
hole
25© 2021 PennEngineering®
TFA FASTENERS

   Max. Rec.            Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening Sheet               300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For Thick-
   Mating Screw ness Installation Pushout Torque-out Pull-thru
   (in. lbs.) (in.) (lbs.) (lbs.) (in.lbs.) (2) (lbs.) (2)
 MSO4 080 .65 .013 2500 33 1.3
78
    .017 2500 45 2.2
 MSO4 256 1.3 .013 2500 33 2.2
110
    .017 2500 45 2.6
   Max. Rec.            Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening Sheet     300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For Thick-
   Mating Screw ness Installation Pushout Torque-out Pull-thru
   (N•m) (mm) (kN) (N) (N•m) (2) (N) (2)
 MSO4 M1 0.019 0.3 11.1 150 0.15 350
    0.43 11.1 200 0.25
 MSO4 M1.2 0.036 0.3 11.1 150 0.15 350
    0.43 11.1 200 0.25
 MSO4 M1.4 0.057 0.3 11.1 150 0.15 350
    0.43 11.1 200 0.25
 MSO4 M1.6 0.084 0.3 11.1 150 0.15 350
    0.43 11.1 200 0.25
 MSO4 M2 0.175 0.3 11.1 150 0.25 500
    0.43 11.1 200 0.3
 Type Pin Diameter Test Sheet Thickness Installation Pushout
  Code  (kN) (N)
 MPP 1MM 0.5mm stainless steel HRB 88 10 320
 MPP 1.5MM 0.5mm stainless steel HRB 88 12 760
 MPP 2MM 0.5mm stainless steel HRB 88 18 860
MPP PINS
         5052-H34 Aluminum
 Type  Installation    Pullout
  N  lbs.  N  lbs.
 TA-10-025
 TA-10-050 820  185  80  18
 TA-10-075
TA FASTENERS
         300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type  Installation    Pullout
  N  lbs.  N  lbs.
 T4-10-025
2020  455  200  45
 T4-10-050
T4 FASTENERS
(1) Published installation forces are for general reference. Actual set-up and confirmation of complete installation should be made by
observing proper seating of fastener as described in the installation steps. Other performance values reported are averages when all
proper installation parameters and procedures are followed. Variations in mounting hole size, sheet material, and installation procedure
may affect performance. Performance testing this product in your application is recommended. We will be happy to provide technical
assistance and/or samples for this purpose.
(2) Performance in torque-out and pull-thru will depend on the strength and type of screw being used. In most cases the failure will be
in the screw and not in the self clinching standoff. Please contact our Applications Engineering group with any questions.
 Type Test Base            Depth Of Engagement  Installation                     Pullout
  Panel Material (mm)  (in.) (N)  (lbs.) (N)  (lbs.)
   0.8  0.0315 133  30 9  2
   1  0.0394 133  30 14  3
   1.3  0.0492 133  30 19  4
 TKA-10 ABS 1.5  0.0590 178  40 24  6
   1.8  0.0708 178  40 31  7
   2  0.0787 222  50 35  8
   2.3  0.0886 222  50 41  9
   2.8  0.1102 245  55 53  12
   0.8  0.0315 222  50 25  6
   1  0.0394 267  60 37  8
   1.3  0.0492 267  60 53  12
 TKA-10 Polycarbonate 1.5  0.0590 311  70 68  15
   1.8  0.0708 334  75 86  19
   2  0.0787 378  85 98  22
   2.3  0.0886 400  90 113  25
   2.8  0.1102 423  95 146  33
   0.8  0.0315 445  100 29  7
   1  0.0394 489  110 43  10
   1.3  0.0492 534  120 61  14
 TK4-10 Magnesium 1.5  0.0590 578  130 78  18
  Casting 1.8  0.0708 623  140 99  22
  (AZ91D) 2  0.0787 667  150 113  25
   2.3  0.0886 712  160 131  29
   2.8  0.1102 801  180 169  38
TKA/TK4 PINS
29© 2021 PennEngineering®
TFA FASTENERS
MSOFS STANDOFFS
U
N
IF
IE
D
   Max. Rec.   Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening  .008” 300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For
   Mating Screw Installation Pushout Torque-out
   (in. lbs.) (lbs.) (lbs.) (in.lbs.) (3)
 MSOFS 080 .65 1500 69.8 1.29
 MSOFS 256 1.3 1800 91.2 1.29 M
E
T
R
IC
   Max. Rec.  Test Sheet Material
  Thread Tightening  0.2 mm 300 Series Stainless Steel
 Type Code Torque For
   Mating Screw Installation Pushout Torque-out
   (N•m) (kN) (N) (N•m) (3)
 MSOFS M1 0.019 6.67 311 0.146
 MSOFS M1.2 0.036 6.67 311 0.146
 MSOFS M1.4 0.057 6.67 311 0.146
 MSOFS M1.6 0.084 8 406 0.146
 MSOFS M2 0.175 8 406 0.146
      5052-H34 Aluminum HRB 63 / HB 114       304 Stainless Steel HRB 89 / HB 187
 Part Tested  Installation   Pullout (1)                        Torque to Remove  Installation   Pullout (1)                        Torque to Remove
 Number Top Sheet
  Thickness (N) (lbs.) (N) (lbs.) (N•cm) (in. oz.) (N) (lbs.) (N) (lbs.) (N•cm) (in. oz.)
 TS4-10-025 0.254 mm / .01”
556 125 80 18 3.3 4.7 1423 320 125 28 4.6 6.5
 TS4-10-050 0.533 mm / .021”
TS4 FASTENERS
(1) Pullout after initial installation.
(2) Specially designed installation punch prevents over-installation and
damage to the fastener.
(3) Torque-out performance will depend on the strength and type of
screw being used. In most cases, the screw threads will fail before
the insert threads.
         5052-H34 Aluminum
 Type  Installation    Pullout
  N  lbs.  N  lbs.
 TFA-10-025
 TFA-10-035
450  101  40  9
 TFA-10-045
 TFA-10-055
CDS FASTENERS(2)
 Part Number Test Pin Installation Pull-off Clamp Load
  Material (kN) (1) (N) (N)
 CDS-100  6061-T6 Aluminum 0.33 18.1 7
30 © 2021 PennEngineering®
PERFORMANCE DATA(1)
MSIA/MSIB INSERTS
M
E
T
R
IC
 Type Thread Length
  Code Code Pullout Torque-out Pullout Torque-out
    (N)  (N•cm) (1) (N) (N•cm) (1)
 MSIA/MSIB M1 100 50 3.5 50 4.5
   250 150 10 200 12
 MSIA/MSIB M1.2 100 50 3.5 50 4.5
   250 150 10 200 12
MSIA/MSIB M1.4
 150 100 15 140 15
   300 330 30 400 30
 MSIA/MSIB M1.6 150 100 15 140 15
   300 330 30 400 30
 MSIA/MSIB M2 300 335 35 410 33
   400 470 40 595 35
  Test Sheet Material
 ABS  Polycarbonate
Pullout is the force required to pull the
insert from the sheet.
Torque-out is the torque required to turn the insert in the parent material after installation
without inducing clamp load on the fastener.
For testing purposes, inserts were installed using heat stake
equipment into a flat sheet.
HOLE PREPARATION HOLE PREPARATION
GUIDELINESGUIDELINES
Thinner walls and bosses may be
used but will affect performance.
Wall Thickness.
Boss Dia.
2 x Insert Dia.